

**HAYES | WAKAYAMA**  
DALE A. HAYES, JR., ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 9056  
LIANE K. WAKAYAMA, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 11313  
JEREMY D. HOLMES, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 14379  
5798 S Durango Drive, Suite 105  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113  
(702) 656-0808 – Telephone  
(702) 655-1047 – Facsimile  
dhayes@hwlawNV.com  
lkw@hwlawNV.com  
jholmes@hwlawNV.com  
*Attorneys for Real Parties in  
Interest*

Electronically Filed  
Nov 15 2021 06:01 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

MINH NGUYEN, M.D.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE STATE OF  
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE  
HONORABLE MONICA TRUJILLO,  
DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

PATRICIA ANN ADAMS,  
INDIVIDUALLY, IN HER CAPACITY  
AS TRUSTEE OF THE STEWART

Supreme Court Case No.: 83523

District Court Case No.: A-20-811421-C

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND/OR  
PROHIBITION**

FAMILY TRUST, DATED JANUARY  
31, 2007, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF CONNIE STEWART AND  
IN HER CAPACITY AS SPECIAL  
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE  
OF GARY STEWART; GARY LINCK  
STEWART, JR., AN INDIVIDUAL;  
MARY KAY FALLON, AN  
INDIVIDUAL; ELIZABETH A.  
HODGE, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND  
EMIL MORNEAULT, RPH,

---

Real Party in Interest.

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PERTINENT FACTS.....4

III. SUMMARY OF AGRUMENT.....7

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....9

    A. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS SHOULD NOT ISSUE.....10

        1. Standard for Mandamus.....10

        2. This Court Should Not Entertain this Writ Petition Challenging the Denial of a Motion to Dismiss Given the Substantial Factual Issues..... 11

        3. Nguyen has a Plain, Speedy and Adequate Remedy at Law.....14

    B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT MANIFESTLY ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING NGUYEN’S MOTION.....15

    C. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT MANIFESTLY ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE INDIVIDUAL (HEIR) PLAINTIFFS AND GARY’S ESTATE CLAIMS’ “WERE FILED WITHIN THE ONE YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.”.....16

        1. Real Parties Filed Three Separate Claims Against Nguyen, Two of Which Claims Carrying a two-Year Limitation Period.....17

        2. Real Parties Did Not “Plead Around the Statute of Limitation.”....18

        3. The Accrual Date for the Subject Claims Is Not the Date of Gary’s Death.....23

    D. NGUYEN IGNORED MANY ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY REAL PARTIES DURING THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS.....26

E. EVEN ON THE ONE-YEAR LIMITATION CLAIMS, NGUYEN IS NOT ENTITLED TO WRIT RELIEF. ....28

1. The District Court Properly Found Issues Of Fact To Exist Concerning The Accrual Date On The Professional Negligence Claim.....28

2. Even Using the Date of Gary’s Death as the Accrual Date, One of the Real Parties Still Has a Timely Professional Negligence Claim.....29

F. NGUYEN’S TRUST ARGUMENT IS ERRONEOUS.....30

V. CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Webb</i> , 87 Nev. 261, 485 P.2d 677 (1971) .....	16
<i>Beazer Homes, Nev., Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 120 Nev. Adv. Op. 66, 97 P.3d 1132 (2004) .....	10
<i>Bemis v. Estate of Bemis</i> , 114 Nev. 1021, 1025, 967 P.2d 437 (1998) .....	25
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 121 P.3d 582 (Nev. 2005) .....	10
<i>Elwood Investors Co. v. Behme</i> , 79 Misc.2d 910, 361 N.Y.S.2d 488 (N.Y. Sup. 1974) .....	10
<i>Estate of Curtis v. S. Las Vegas Med. Inv'rs, LLC</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 39, 466 P.3d 1263 (2020) .....	19, 21
<i>Heinly v. Queen</i> , 146 F.R.D. 102 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	27
<i>State Employment Sec. Dept. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 102 Nev. 606, 729 P.2d 497 (1986) .....	16
<i>Humphries v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> 129 Nev. 788, 312 P.3d 484 (2013) .....	14
<i>Mayes v. AT &amp; T Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Moore v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 96 Nev. 415, 610 P.2d 188 (1980) .....	11

<i>Moore v. Indiana</i> , 999 F.2d 1125 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>MountainView Hosp. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. 180, 273 P.3d 861 (2012).....	8, 11, 12, 15, 24, 28
<i>Otak Nevada, L.L.C. v. Eight Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 799, 312 P.3d 491 (2013).....	13
<i>Pan v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 88 P.3d 840 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Petersen v. Bruen</i> , 106 Nev. 271, 792 P.2d 18 (1990).....	23
<i>Pope v. Gray</i> , 104 Nev. 358, 760 P.2d 763 (1988).....	24
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 722 (2007).....	29
<i>SeeCo. of Washoe v. City of Reno</i> , 77 Nev. 152, 360 P.2d 602 (1961).....	10
<i>Sheehan &amp; Sheehan v. Nelson Malley and Co.</i> , 121 Nev. 481, 117 P.3d 219 (2005).....	16
<i>Simpson v. Mars Inc.</i> , 113 Nev. 188, 929 P.2d 966 (1997).....	20, 22
<i>Siragusa v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 1384, 971 P.2d 801(1998).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Stafford v. Clark Const. Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 232 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	27
<i>Szymborski v. Spring Mountain Treatment Ctr.</i> , 133 Nev. 638, 403 P.3d 1280 (2017).....	3, 12, 19, 21, 22

<i>Walker v. Second Judicial Dist. Court in &amp; for County of Washoe,</i> 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 80, 476 P.3d 1194 (2020) .....	14
<i>Washoe County v. City of Reno,</i> 77 Nev. 152, 360 P.2d 602 (1961) .....	13
<i>Winn v. Sunrise Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> 128 Nev. 246, 277 P.3d 458 (2012) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Zohar v. Zbiegien</i> 130 Nev. 733, 334 P.3d 402 (2014) .....	15

**STATUTES**

NRS § 41A.071 .....	22
NRS § 41A.097(2) .....	23
NRS § 41A.097(3) .....	23
NRS 11.190(4)(e).....	17
NRS 34.160 .....	10
NRS 34.170 .....	13
NRS 41A.097 .....	20

**RULES**

NRCP 8 .....	3
NRCP 8(d)(2) .....	8, 17, 21
Rule 12(b)(5).....	16
Rule 56 .....	16
